RESOLUTION NO. 7670

CITY OF SOUTH GATE LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE SUPPORTING THE GATEWAY WATER MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY AUTHORIZING THE ADOPTION OF THE GREATER LOS ANGELES INTEGRATED REGIONAL WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN UPDATE 2014 FOR THE 2015 FINAL ROUND OF PROP 84 IRWM GRANT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Gateway Water Management Authority (formally known as the "Los Angeles Gateway Region Integrated Regional Water Management Joint Powers Authority" and sometimes herein referred to as "Authority") is an agency comprised of approximately 25 cities and other government agencies within the region of Southeastern Los Angeles County, including the City of South Gate ("City");

WHEREAS, the Authority is interested in maximizing opportunities to integrate water management activities such as water supply reliability, water quality, environmental stewardship, and flood management for the Lower San Gabriel and Lower Los Angeles sub-region; and

WHEREAS, the Authority is a member organization of the Greater Los Angeles County Region ("GLAC") Integrated Regional Water Management group ("IRWM"); and

WHEREAS, the GLAC IRWM Leadership Committee finalized its 2014 Integrated Regional Water Management Plan ("2014 IRWM Plan"), which is a regional plan designed to improve collaboration in water resource management, pursuant to the Safe Drinking Water, Water Quality and Supply, Flood Control, River and Coastal Protection Bond Act of 2006 (Public Resource Code (PRC) Section 75001 et seq.).

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of South Gate supports the Authority's adoption of the Greater Los Angeles Integrated Regional Water Management Plan Update 2014 for the 2015 Final Round of Prop 84 IRWM Grant Program.

SECTION 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution which shall be effective upon its adoption.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this day of July 14, 2015.

CITY OF SOUTH GATE:

Jorge Morales, Mayor

ATTEST:

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk

(SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Rau F. Salinas, City Attorney

RESOLUTION CERTIFICATION PAGE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)	SS
CITY OF SOUTH GATE)	

I, Carmen Avalos, City Clerk of the City of South Gate, California, hereby certify that the whole number of Members of the City Council of said City is five; that <u>Resolution No. 7670</u> was adopted by the City Council at their Regular Meeting held on July 14, 2015, by the following vote:

Ayes:

Council Members:

Morales, De Witt, Davila, Bernal and Hurtado

Noes:

Council Members:

None

Absent:

Council Members:

None

Abstain:

Council Members:

None

Witness my hand and the seal of said City on July 20, 2015.

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk

City of South Gate, California